



**MOODY'S ASSIGNS AA2 RATING TO THE CITY OF BANGOR'S (ME) \$13.3 MILLION 2013
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS**

BANGOR (CITY OF) ME
Cities (including Towns, Villages and Townships) Maine

Moody's Rating

Issue	Rating
2013 General Obligation Bonds - Series A	Aa2
Sale Amount \$8,990,000	
Expected Sale Date 05/28/13	
Rating Description General Obligation	
2013 General Obligation Bonds - Series B (Federally Taxable)	Aa2
Sale Amount \$4,290,000	
Expected Sale Date 05/28/13	
Rating Description General Obligation	

NEW YORK, May 16, 2013 -- Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aa2 rating to the City of Bangor's (ME) \$9 million 2013 General Obligation Bonds - Series A and \$4.3 million 2013 General Obligation Bonds - Series B (Federally Taxable). The bonds are secured by the city's limited property tax pledge and are subject to Maine's LD-1 municipal property tax levy limitations. Moody's maintains a Aa2 rating on \$132 million of outstanding general obligation bonds.

SUMMARY RATINGS RATIONALE

Assignment of the Aa2 rating incorporates the city's satisfactory financial position with sound reserves and an above-average debt position. The rating also factors in the city's below average wealth levels that are partially mitigated by the city's stable tax base, which serves as the primary economic center for the region, and its low unemployment rate. Bond proceeds of Series A will fund various capital projects and refund portions of several outstanding series of bonds, with no extension of maturities. Proceeds of Series B will fund capital projects at the Bangor International Airport and refund select maturities of the city's Series 2005B bonds.

STRENGTHS:

- Stable tax base which serves as primary economic center for the region
- Stable reserve position supported by a formal fund balance policy
- Track record of positive operating results and conservative budgeting practices

CHALLENGES:

- Wealth levels that trail medians of similarly rated municipalities
- Revenue weakness, including the potential for state aid reductions
- Above-average debt burden

ENTERPRISE RISK INCREASED FOLLOWING ISSUANCE OF SERIES 2012B BONDS

The city issued \$54 million of general obligation bonds in July 2012 to fund the construction of an arena and convention center. While the bonds are ultimately supported by the city's general obligation pledge,

the city plans to service the debt with revenues from the Downtown TIF, net revenues from Hollywood Slots, a gaming facility operating by Penn National Gaming, Inc. (senior secured Ba1/stable outlook) and other revenues generated by the arena, such as naming rights revenues. Following a reduction in commercial values realized in fiscal 2011, the city currently assesses the Downtown TIF district at 75% of taxable values, which totaled \$83.7 million in fiscal 2013 and generated \$1.6 million in revenues. Officials report that the remaining land available for development in the TIF district, the majority of which is owned by the city, continues to be marketed and redeveloped. Additionally, the city has the ability to increase the Downtown TIF assessments to 100%. The city receives rental payments from Hollywood Slots (\$1.7 million in fiscal 2012), as well as revenue from the state-based fee on gaming revenues (\$530,000 in fiscal 2012). City officials project that their gaming revenues will increase going forward given the opening of table games in March 2012. Revenues from both sources in fiscal 2011 yielded 1.2 times coverage of annual debt service on the bonds (\$3.2 million, level throughout the life of the bonds). The city recently sold the naming rights to the arena, which will generate \$200,000, annually, for 15 years, and has sold nine suites averaging \$65,000 each annually for seven-year terms.

Given the nonessential nature of this project, coupled with the city's plan to fund debt service from sources other than ad valorem revenues, Moody's notes that the city's enterprise risk exposure increased significantly following the issuance of the Series 2012B bonds. We believe that these risks are somewhat offset by the city's historically strong management and officials' plan to include debt service in the city's annual General Fund budget. A decline in Downtown TIF, Hollywood Slots or other revenues could result in negative pressure on the city's rating.

STABLE FINANCIAL POSITION WITH ADEQUATE RESERVE LEVELS

Moody's believes Bangor's financial position will remain satisfactory over the near term as the city is relatively well positioned to manage continued economic weakness. The city has augmented its reserve position in each of the last five fiscal years between fiscal years 2007 and 2011 and reported a modest deficit in fiscal 2012. In fiscal 2012, the city reported a \$252,000 deficit due to a planned transfer to the Capital Projects Fund, which decreased total fund balance to \$16.8 million (17.1% of revenues). At year-end, unassigned reserves totaled \$7.6 million or 7.7% of expenditures, a level in line with the city's formal policy, which calls for the maintenance of unassigned reserves between 5% and 10% of the previous year's expenditures, net of debt service. As part of the policy, the city targets an 8.3% position. Of note, the fiscal 2012 financial statements include a \$4.5 million inter-fund payable to the General Fund, \$2.7 million of which are associated with two of the city's Enterprise Funds, Bass Park and Park Woods Funds. As in prior years, the city continues to designate \$1.9 million of its General Fund balance against a portion of this amount. The city does make annual transfers to the Bass Park fund to subsidize operations. However, officials are optimistic that following the replacement of the Bangor Auditorium/Civic Center at Bass Park, which began in August 2011, the fund will be able to repay the loan and be self-supporting. The city is also pursuing other means to repay or write off the Park Woods Fund receivable. While the city's consistently stable cash position (13.4% of revenues in fiscal 2012) helps mitigate the credit impact of these receivables, we will continue to monitor the condition of the city's Enterprise Funds in future rating reviews, as well as the arena project discussed earlier.

The fiscal 2013 budget represents a 1.9% increase compared to the fiscal 2012 budget, which is largely due to a 1.5% cost-of-living increase for all employees. Budgetary growth is offset by a 0.45 mill rate increase. Officials currently project a modest surplus by year end due to expenditure savings. The fiscal 2014 budget process is underway and will likely result in a tax rate increase due to loss of State and Federal funding and to support cost of living adjustments and health insurance increases. Notably, the city's overall financial flexibility is enhanced by \$4.8 million of accumulated excess taxing capacity under the provisions of LD 1, representing the amount of allowable levy growth not utilized but available for future budgets. Further, the city's Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) liability is modest, limited to the value of its implicit rate subsidy to retirees that buy into the health insurance benefit plan offered to active employees.

CITY SERVES AS THE REGION'S PRIMARY ECONOMIC CENTER

Growth of Bangor's \$2.5 billion tax base is expected to remain modest, consistent with regional trends. However, Moody's expects Bangor to remain the primary regional economic center, as retail and trade activities attract customers from much of eastern and northern Maine and the maritime Canadian provinces. Further, the Bangor International Airport and related industrial parks further contribute to the city's importance as a vital trade and distribution center. Reflecting economic conditions, the city's five-year average annual increase in full value has slowed to 0.9% as of 2013 from 6.4% in 2009. Additionally, fiscal 2012 showed the city's first equalized value reduction (0.4%) in recent history, driven largely by a decrease in commercial values; however, values rebounded slightly in fiscal 2013. Prior to recent value losses, tax base growth had been supported by the development of Hollywood Slots Casino and Raceway. The facility consists of over 150 hotel rooms, 16 gaming tables and 923 slot machines. The city's tax base does exhibit an above-average degree of concentration, with the top ten taxpayers representing 14.8% of total assessed valuation. The two largest taxpayers, Hollywood Slots and General Electric (senior unsecured Aa3/stable outlook), which maintains a manufacturing facility in the city, make up 4.4% and 2.5% of the base, respectively. Notably, the gaming facility is part of the Downtown TIF district and the city has not included any revenue received from gaming in its operating budget. Instead, funds have been set aside in a separate Arena Fund, currently dedicated toward the development of a new city arena.

Wealth and income levels, which have fallen over each of the last three censuses, are just below average state medians, and poverty rates exceed the state level (16.6% compared with 11%). However, full value per capita of \$74,538 remains strong and unemployment levels of 6.7% for March 2013) are slightly below state levels of 7.6%, reflective of the fundamentally stable economy.

DEBT BURDEN REMAINS ELEVATED

Moody's anticipates that the city's debt burden, which is an elevated 4.7% of full value, will remain above average but affordable, given minimal additional borrowing plans. The debt burden excludes the approximately 18% of city debt that is self-supporting from net revenues of the sewer utility and airport operations. The city issued pension obligation bonds in 2002, \$28.8 million of which remain outstanding. When removing this issuance, for increased comparability to other Maine cities, the adjusted debt burden falls to a still-elevated 3.6% of full value. Amortization of principal is below average, with 50.7% retired within 10 years, and debt service represented a manageable 4.9% of revenues in fiscal 2012. Future debt plans include annual borrowings to support the city's capital improvement plan. The city's debt profile consists entirely of fixed rate borrowing and the city has not entered into any derivative agreements. With the issuance of the pension obligation bonds, the city's plan is 100% funded and it has no outstanding pension liability.

WHAT COULD MOVE THE RATING UP

- Continued improvement in the city's financial position
- Strengthening of tax base and demographic profile to levels more consistent with higher rating categories

WHAT COULD MOVE THE RATING DOWN

- Protracted structural budget imbalance
- Depletion of General Fund balance
- Deterioration of the city's tax base and demographic profile
- Significant increase in debt burden

KEY STATISTICS

2010 population: 33,039 (+5% since 2000)
Fiscal 2013 Equalized Valuation: \$2.5 billion

Fiscal 2013 Equalized Value per capita: \$74,538
2010 Per Capita Income: \$24,179 (95.2% of the state, 88.5% of the nation)
2010 Median Family Income: \$37,467 (79.8% of the state, 72.2% of the nation)
Net direct debt burden: 4.7%
Adjusted debt burden: 3.6%
Amortization of principal (10 years): 50.7%
FY12 General Fund balance: \$16.8 million (17.1% of General Fund revenues)
FY12 Unassigned Fund Balance: \$7.6 million (7.7% of General Fund revenues)
Post-sale outstanding long-term general obligation debt: \$145 million

The principal methodology used in this rating was General Obligation Bonds Issued by US Local Governments published in April 2013. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

PRINCIPAL METHODOLOGY USED

The principal methodology used in this rating was General Obligation Bonds Issued by U.S. Local Governments published in October 2009. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

Although this credit rating has been issued in a non-EU country which has not been recognized as endorsable at this date, this credit rating is deemed "EU qualified by extension" and may still be used by financial institutions for regulatory purposes until 31 January 2012. ESMA may extend the use of credit ratings for regulatory purposes in the European Community for three additional months, until 30 April 2012, if ESMA decides that exceptional circumstances arise that may imply potential market disruption or financial instability. Further information on the EU endorsement status and on the Moody's office that has issued a particular Credit Rating is available on www.moodys.com.

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

Information sources used to prepare the rating are the following: parties involved in the ratings, parties not involved in the ratings and public information.

Moody's considers the quality of information available on the rated entity, obligation or credit satisfactory for the purposes of issuing a rating.

Moody's adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, Moody's is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process.

Please see the ratings disclosure page on www.moodys.com for general disclosure on potential conflicts of interests.

Please see the ratings disclosure page on www.moodyys.com for information on (A) MCO's major shareholders (above 5%) and for (B) further information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities as well as (C) the names of entities that hold ratings from MIS that have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%. A member of the board of directors of this rated entity may also be a member of the board of directors of a shareholder of Moody's Corporation; however, Moody's has not independently verified this matter.

Please see Moody's Rating Symbols and Definitions on the Rating Process page on www.moodyys.com for further information on the meaning of each rating category and the definition of default and recovery.

Please see ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodyys.com for the last rating action and the rating history.

The date on which some ratings were first released goes back to a time before Moody's ratings were fully digitized and accurate data may not be available. Consequently, Moody's provides a date that it believes is the most reliable and accurate based on the information that is available to it. Please see the ratings disclosure page on our website www.moodyys.com for further information.

Please see www.moodyys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

ANALYSTS:

Lauren Von Bargen, Lead Analyst, Public Finance Group, Moody's Investors Service
Julie Beglin, Additional Contact, Public Finance Group, Moody's Investors Service
Additional Contact, Public Finance Group, Moody's Investors Service

CONTACTS:

Journalists: (212) 553-0376
Research Clients: (212) 553-1653
Moody's Investors Service, Inc.
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007 USA

Copyright 2013 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED,

REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error negligent or otherwise or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moody.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations . Corporate Governance . Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.